15. Long-Term Borrowings 3.174.631 697.265 2.630.014 120.611 544.617 -
16 a. Monetary Other Liabilities 117.572 31.170 117.572 - - -
16 b. Non-monetary Other Liabilities - - - - - -
17. Non-Current Liabilities (14+15+16) 3.292.203 728.435 2.747.586 120.611 544.617 -
18. Total Liabilities (13+17) 6.140.113 1.375.018 5.186.434 211.109 953.259 420
19. Off Balance Sheet Derivative Items’ Net
Asset / (Liability) Position (19a-19b) - - - - - -
19a. Total Hedged Assets  - - - - - -
19b. Total Hedged Liabilities - - - - - -
20. Net Foreign Currency Asset / (Liability)
Position (9-18+19)

(3.000.923) (553.015) (2.085.920) (202.545) (914.586) (417)

21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Currency Asset
/ (Liability) Position (TFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-
10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(3.039.169) (553.485) (2.087.697) (210.621) (951.055) (417)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used to Manage the Foreign Currency Position - - - - - -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, Euro and other foreign currency denominated exchange rates against TL by 10%, with all other variables
held constant.

 Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

 Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss)

Increase of the

foreign currency
Decrease of the
foreign currency

Increase of the
foreign currency

Decrease of the
foreign currency

Changes in the USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net asset / (liability)  (86.698) 86.698 (208.684) 208.684

2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) - - - -

3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (86.698) 86.698 (208.684) 208.684

Changes in the Euro against TL by 10%:
4- Euro denominated net asset / (liability)   (95.389) 95.389 (88.646) 88.646
5- Euro denominated hedging instruments (-) - - - -
6- Net effect in Euro (4+5) (95.389) 95.389 (88.646) 88.646

Average changes in the other foreign currencies
against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency denominated
 net asset / (liability)

7 (7) 1 (1)

8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - - - -
9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) 7 (7) 1 (1)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (182.080) 182.080 (297.329) 297.329

(Convenience Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements and Footnotes Originally Issued in Turkish)

Coca-Cola İçecek Anonim Şirketi
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as at June 30, 2018
(Currency - Thousands of Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated (TL))

  (34)

25. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency Hedge of Net Investments in Foreign Operations

As of April 1, 2018, the Group designated USD 281,3 million out of USD denominated bond issued amounting to USD
500 million as a hedging instrument in order to hedge its foreign currency risk arising from the translation of net assets
of its subsidiary located in Netherlands, CCI Holland and Waha B.V. The gains and losses on the hedging instrument
arising from change in foreign currency valuation relating to the effective portion of the hedge are accounted under